

No. 20-843

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ROBERT
NASH, BRANDON KOCH,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State Police, RICHARD J.
MCNALLY, JR., in His Official Capacity as Justice of the New
York Supreme Court, Third Judicial District, and Licensing
Officer for Rensselaer County,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS/RESPONDENTS

JACKSON RICKERT
Counsel of Record
Lake Oswego High School
2501 Country Club Rd.
Lake Oswego, OR 97034

FIN KESSLER
Lake Oswego High
School
2501 Country Club Rd
Lake Oswego, OR
97034

November 16, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. This Court recognized the right to bear arms..... | 3 |
| A. In <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , protection of the Second Amendments right to keep and bear arms was recognized by this court, for individuals and for self-defense..... | 3 |
| B. In <i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , the right to keep and bear arms maintained as a right applying to states as well as to the Federal government..... | 4 |
| II. The Second Amendment protects the right to both “keep” and “bear” arms..... | 5 |
| A. There is a distinct difference between the keeping of and bearing of arms, both of which are protected under the Second Amendment..... | 5 |
| B. The refusal to allow the petitioner a concealed carry permit was a violation of his Second Amendment right to bear arms and the Fourteenth Amendment right to equal protection under the law..... | 7 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> | |
| 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... | 3,4,6 |
| <i>United States v. Miller, et al.</i> | |
| 307 U.S. 174 (1939)..... | 3 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> | |
| 561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... | 4,8 |
| <i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> | |
| 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Circuit 2017)..... | 1,6,7 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Constitution Amendment II..... | 1,3,4,5,6,7,8,9 |
| U.S. Constitution Amendment XIV..... | 7,8,9 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Declaration of Independence (1776)..... | 6,8 |
| Revolutionary War (1775-83)..... | 5,6 |
| Thomas Jefferson to Destutt de Tracy (1811)..... | 4 |
